rates and a fixed New Zealand dollar-denominated principal
repayment.

The principal, basis and margin components of the CCIRS
are designated as a cash flow hedge and the benchmark
component of the CCIRS is designated as a fair value hedge of
the USPP notes. The change in fair value relating to the foreign
currency basis spread component of the CCIRS is excluded
from the hedge relationship. The change is recognised in other
comprehensive income in a separate Cost of Hedging Reserve
(CoHR).

Realised gains and losses on foreign exchange contracts
reclassified to the income statement are recognised in operating
expenses and oil revenue. Realised gains and losses reclassified
to the income statement on CCIRS are recognised in finance
expenses.

F6. Sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk
The table below represents the effect on the income statement and the cash flow hedge reserve at balance date if various market
rates had been higher or lower with all other variables held constant. A positive number in the table below represents an increase in
profit or the cash flow hedge reserve.

2021
$ million

2020
$ million

2021
$ million

2020
$ million

Electricity prices

+10% 13.8 32.8 (14.1) (0.6)

-10% (13.6) (32.3) 14.1 0.6

Oil prices

+10% -   -   (1.1) (1.5)

-10% -   -   1.1 1.5

Coal prices

+10% 1.3 - 1.0 -

-10% (1.3) - (1.0) -

Foreign exchange rates

+10% (NZD appreciation) -   -   (11.2) 2.0

-10% (NZD depreciation) -   -   13.7 (2.4)

Interest rates

+100 bps (0.1) (0.3) 19.0 21.8

-100 bps 0.1 0.4 (20.5) (23.7)

Post-tax impact on the
income statement

Post-tax impact on cash flow
hedge reserve (equity)

As at 30 June 2021
Less than

1 year
$ million

1 to 2 years
$ million

2 to 5 years
$ million

More than
5 years

$ million

Total
contractual
cash flows

$ million

Trade and other payables (310.2) (4.3) - - (314.5)

Borrowings (excluding lease liability) (417.1) (162.5) (307.4) (1,130.2) (2,017.2)

Lease liability (11.5) (9.4) (27.8) (72.7) (121.4)

Total non-derivative financial liabilities (738.8) (176.2) (335.2) (1,202.9) (2,453.1)

   Inflows 13.1 8.8 95.3 147.6 264.8

   Outflows (5.2) (5.1) (83.6) (132.0) (225.9)

Gross-settled derivatives 7.9 3.7 11.7 15.6 38.9

Net-settled derivatives (68.6) (18.7) 15.8 42.9 (28.6)

Total non-derivative financial liabilities and derivatives (799.5) (191.2) (307.7) (1,144.4) (2,442.8)

As at 30 June 2020
 Less than

1 year
$ million

1 to 2 years

$ million

2 to 5 years

$ million

More than

5 years
$ million

Total
contractual
cash flows

$ million

Trade and other payables (223.6)   (5.4)   (3.2)   -   (232.2)

Borrowings (excluding lease liability) (83.0) (205.4) (483.9) (1,252.5) (2,024.8)

Lease liability (9.4) (8.6) (18.5) (54.3) (90.8)

Total non-derivative financial liabilities (316.0) (219.4) (505.6) (1,306.8) (2,347.8)

   Inflows 8.7 8.5 25.7 245.9 288.8

   Outflows (5.0) (4.1) (12.2) (199.9) (221.2)

Gross-settled derivatives 3.7 4.4 13.5 46.0 67.6

Net-settled derivatives 18.2 30.8 7.4 47.8 104.2

Total non-derivative financial liabilities and derivatives (294.1) (184.2) (484.7) (1,213.0) (2,176.0)

F7. Liquidity risk
The following table details the Group's liquidity analysis for its financial liabilities and derivatives. Where the amount payable or
receivable is not fixed, the amount disclosed has been determined by reference to the internally generated forward price curves
existing at balance date. As the amounts included in the table are contractual undiscounted cash flows, these amounts will not
reconcile to the amounts disclosed in the balance sheet.

76 77

G
E

N
E

S
IS

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 20

21 / N
O

T
E

S
 TO

 T
H

E C
O

N
S

O
LID

A
T

E
D

 FIN
A

N
C